

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2016-0778	Version: 1					
Туре:	Proclamation		Status:	Adopted			
File created:	9/13/2016		In control:	City Council			
On agenda:	9/13/2016		Final action:	9/13/2016			
Enactment date:	9/13/2016		Enactment #:	523			
Effective date:	9/13/2016						
Title:	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby recognize and commend Jane Werner on her 25 of years of distinguished service to the Children's Museum of Pittsburgh; and, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby declare Wednesday, September 14th, 2016 to be "Jane Werner Day" in the City of Pittsburgh.						
Sponsors:	Darlene M. Harris, All Members						
Indexes:	PROCLAMATION - MRS. HARRIS						
Code sections:							
Attachments:							
Date	Ver. Action By	,	Acti	ion Result			

	Bato		, totton 2)	7,64,611	rtoount
	9/13/2016	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass
,	WHEDEAG	I		Dinastan af the Children's Massaure of Dittahanah	rrvill a al alemata le an 254h

WHEREAS, Jane Werner, Executive Director of the Children's Museum of Pittsburgh will celebrate her 25th anniversary with the Museum in September 2016. Under Jane's leadership the Museum has flourished from a small community organization to a national tourist destination and leader in the museum field, and;

WHEREAS, Ms. Werner's 33 years of museum experience includes 25 years at The Children's Museum of Pittsburgh where she has served as Program Director, Deputy Director and currently Executive Director. Werner leads the team responsible for all aspects of the Museum's mission and vision, exhibits, public programming, funding and operations, and;

WHEREAS, The Children's Museum of Pittsburgh expanded in November 2004 after the completion of a 29 million dollar capital campaign. After this campaign, attendance at the Museum increased three-fold. The project was the recipient of the 2006 American Institute of Architects National Award and National Trust for Historic Preservation Award, and;

WHERAS, The Museum received the 2009 National Medal from the Institute of Museum and Library Services for its work in the community and in 2011 the Children's Museum of Pittsburgh was named one of the top ten children's museums by Parents Magazine. Under Ms. Werner's leadership and in partnership with the Warhol Museum, the Children's Museum reopened the closed New Hazlett Theater, raising over 2 million dollars and creating a separate 501c3 organization, and;

WHEREAS, in 2012, the Museum opened Buhl Community Park, a 6.1 million dollar public park in front of the Museum. In 2013, the Museum was cited by AAM Press in the book Magnetic as one of six museums with powerful internal alignment and a compelling vision allowing it to attract the critical resources for success, and;

WHEREAS, Ms. Werner is past president of the Association of Children's Museums, Greater Pittsburgh Arts Council Board and New Hazlett Theater. She is on the boards of the Maker Education Initiative, Carnegie Mellon University's Studio for Creative Inquiry, Pittsburgh Cultural Trust Design Committee, Remake Learning Council, Fred Rogers' Center and Benedum Foundation. She has also served on the American Institute of Architects and Rudy Bruner Design Award national juries. She holds an appointment at CMU's Studio for Creative Inquiry and Art department, attended the Getty Leadership Institute and is a graduate of Syracuse University, and;

WHEREAS, Ms. Werner has received numerous professional awards including, ASTC's 2007 Leading Edge Award for Experienced Leadership in the field, 2012 YWCA Woman in the Arts Leadership Award and she was named a 2013 Pittsburgh Businesswoman Leader. She is a Distinguished Daughter of Pennsylvania.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby recognize and commend Jane Werner on her 25 of years of distinguished service to the Children's Museum of Pittsburgh; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby declare Wednesday, September 14th, 2016 to be **"Jane Werner Day"** in the City of Pittsburgh.